
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 27/09/2011  
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394452  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Economic and Community Development Policy 

Development and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Councillor Robin Moss 
Councillor Ben Stevens 
Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones 
Councillor Brian Simmons 
Councillor Michael Evans 
Councillor Lisa Brett 
Councillor Manda Rigby 
 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: 
Wednesday, 5th October, 2011  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Economic and Community Development Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Panel, to be held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2011 at 1.00 pm 
in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Jack Latkovic 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Jack Latkovic who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394452 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  
[...]
om - Guildhall, Bath 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 

under Note 6. 
 

 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 Members who have an interest to declare are asked to: 

 
 a)    State the Item Number in which they have the interest 
 b)    The nature of the interest 
 c)    Whether the interest is personal, or personal and prejudicial 

 
Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting itself.   
 

 
5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 

STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 
 

 
7. MINUTES (Pages 7 - 18) 
 To confirm the minutes of the above meeting as a correct record. 

 
 



8. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN: EARLY INTERVENTION WORK WITH YOUNG 
PEOPLE (30 MINUTES) (Pages 19 - 22) 

 The presentation will allow the Panel to hear about key aspects of work taking place in 
Bath & North East Somerset with young people to promote community safety. In 
particular, the Panel will hear about a range of “early intervention” projects promoted 
by Avon and Somerset Police at local level. These are designed to support and help 
young people to: play a positive role in their communities. 

 
9. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN:  TACKLING LOCAL CONCERNS THROUGH 

IDPARTNERS (30 MINUTES) (Pages 23 - 28) 
 The report invites the Panel to receive a presentation about an approach to tackling 

issues and concerns in local communities.  The method is called IDPARTNERS and 
the presentation will give real-life examples of how this process can generate solutions 
to problems of anti social behaviour and crime in local communities. 
 
The Economic & Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel is 
asked to agree that: 
• It receives and comments on a presentation on IDPARTNERS as a way of 

addressing key local concerns  
• It notes the training available in the process as a way of empowering 

communities to tackle local concerns 
 
10. PRESENTATION ABOUT THE TOURISM IN BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 

(30 MINUTES)  
 The Panel will receive a presentation from the Divisional Director for Tourism, Leisure 

and Culture about the tourism in Bath and North East Somerset. 
 
11. COMMUNITY ASSETS (30 MINUTES) (Pages 29 - 32) 
 This report sets out the current context for the use and development of Council-owned 

assets to achieve wider community outcomes. It contains information about “Quirk” 
asset transfer and also the proposed new “Community Right to Buy” as well as giving 
some examples of how assets can be used in this way. 
 
The Economic & Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel is 
asked to agree that: 
• It discuss the issues highlighted in this report  
• It receives a short presentation on the new “Community Right to Buy” 
• It requests a further report on the operation of the Community Right to Buy 

when the provisions in the Localism Bill are finalised. 
 
12. WORKPLAN (Pages 33 - 40) 
 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. 



 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Jack Latkovic who can be contacted on  
01225 394452. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 21st July, 2011 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Thursday, 21st July, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss (Chair), Ben Stevens (Vice-Chair), Patrick Anketell-
Jones, Brian Simmons, Lisa Brett and David Martin (In place of Manda Rigby) 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
 

 
1 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

2 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 
 

3 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillors Manda Rigby and Michael Evans had sent their apologies to the Panel.  
Councillor David Martin was a substitute for Councillor Rigby.  Councillor Cherry 
Beath (Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development) also sent her apology to the 
Panel. 
 

4 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
Councillor Brian Simmons declared non-prejudicial interest on item 7 of the agenda 
(Proposed analysis of Bath & North East Somerset Council’s funding of the third 
sector) as the Chairman of the ‘Keynsham and District Dial-A-Ride’ which receives 
funding from the Council.  Councillor Lisa Brett declared non-prejudicial interest on 
item 9 of the agenda (Economic Development – Overview) as the treasurer of the 
London Road and Snow Hill Partnership. 
 

5 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 

6 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
Rae Harris suggested that the Panel should look into the economic aspect of the 
Riverside Footpath in the Walcot Street area as a suitable agenda Item for one of the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 
2 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 21st July, 2011 
 

future meetings.  The Chairman responded that the panel would debate the proposal 
under the agenda item 10 (Panel Workplan).  
 
David Redgewell addressed the Panel with his concerns about the community safety 
on public transport and also about the issues raised at the PACT meeting in Bath on 
1st March.  The Chairman responded that he is aware that David Redgewell 
addressed the Cabinet with these and other relevant issues and that the relevant 
Cabinet Member, along with the relevant officers, took these issues on board.  
  
 

7 
  

PROPOSED ANALYSIS OF BATH & NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL'S 
FUNDING OF THE THIRD SECTOR  
 
The Chairman invited David Trethewey (Divisional Director for Policy and 
Partnerships) to introduce the report. 
 
The Chairman said it would be useful to have some sort of database of funding for 
the 3rd and voluntary sector.  The database would not only show what funding had 
been provided by the Council on commissioning services to the 3rd and voluntary 
sector but also to show areas where the funding could come from other sources (eg 
National Lottery) and which areas within 3rd and voluntary sector had been missed 
out.  This would fit within the Big Society agenda and is an ongoing piece of work.  
The final recommendations would be submitted to the relevant Cabinet Member for 
consideration as a part of the budget. 
 
The Panel debated the issue and highlighted the following points: 
 
The funding of the 3rd/voluntary sector could be seen as the ‘invest to save’ 
opportunity.  ‘Dial-A-Ride’ is one example where organisation helps people to live 
independently and provides financial savings for the Council. 
 
The analysis of the Council’s funding should include specific objectives for each 
project. 
 
The Council is quite proactive with the support of our non-governmental 
organisations (NGOs) in attracting European and national funding. 
 
The Panel suggested that the other organisations, such as the RUH, should also be 
involved in funding 3rd/voluntary or providing service/s identified by the community 
needs.  One such example could be for the RUH to consider provision of the 
community transport in the area, once they become Foundation Trust. 
 
David Trethewey informed the Panel that the Council would need to identify what are 
the priorities for the area and what 3rd/voluntary sector fit the community needs.  He 
also said that the 3rd/voluntary sector should have the necessary skils to provide 
services and that the Council could consider promoting required skills if necessary. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone who participated in the debate.   
 
It was RESOLVED to note the objectives, scope and deliverables of the brief and for 
the officers to take on board comments made by the Panel for the ongoing work.  It 

Page 8



 

 
3 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 21st July, 2011 
 

was also RESOLVED that the report containing the data and analysis be brought to 
the Panel’s meeting in November 2011.  
  
 

8 
  

FIRE AND RESCUE HOME SAFETY  
 
The Chairman invited Denis McCann (Unitary Manager for Bath & North East 
Somerset Avon Fire & Rescue Service) to read a brief on Fire & Rescue Service 
approach in managing community risk. 
 
Denis McCann read a brief (attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes) and 
highlighted the following areas:  
 
• Introduction and working in a partnership with Council’s Community Safety 

Team 
• Home Safety visits 
• Working in the partnership with other organisations and community groups 
• Fire Safety Awareness 
• Emerging Risks; and 
• Engagement with the public 

 
The Panel debated the issue and highlighted the following points: 
 
The Panel expressed their concern that there were 91 accidental dwelling fires in 
Bath and North East Somerset during 2010/11 and pleased to find out that the rate 
of the accidental dwelling fires for this year was on decrease in comparison to 
2009/10 as a result of the Home Safety Visits. 
 
The Panel were impressed with the range of activities used to engage the public in 
raising the fire safety awareness.  They were also impressed that the other agencies 
had been working in the partnership and supported by the Fire and Rescue Services. 
 
Some Panel Members questioned the fire safety around the single entry/exit 
buildings.  Denis McCann informed the Panel that such premises had been designed 
to contain the fire longer inside and those premises were assessed by the technical 
fire safety services.  Denis McCann also offered to be contacted outside the meeting 
on queries/questions for the specific premises. 
 
The Panel asked about the home safety visits to student accommodations and how 
fire safety information had been provided to the occupants of those premises.  Denis 
McCann responded that the Council has a programme called Student Watch that 
amongst other issues includes fire safety awareness. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the brief and to thank Denis McCann for the information 
provided. 
 
Appendix 1 
 

9 
  

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  - OVERVIEW  
 

Page 9



 

 
4 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 21st July, 2011 
 

Amanda Leon (Radstock Action Group) made a statement (full copy of the statement 
is available in the Minute Book at Democratic Services) about the proposals for the 
redesign of the roads around Radstock Town Centre.  She said that new roads 
would be wide enough for emergency services to turn around and that the new 
scheme would bring everything to the halt.  She also presented two signed petitions 
to be forwarded to the relevant Cabinet Member.   
Petition number 1 stated: ‘We, the undersigned, support the repositioning of the 
electricity sub-station and the conversion of the two mini-roundabouts into one larger 
one at the junction of the Frome Road (A362) and the A 367’.  Petition number 2 
stated: ‘We, the undersigned, are totally opposed to the proposals to create a new 
road by diverting the Frome Road (A362) through the middle of Radstock’.  
 
The Chairman received the petitions and informed the meeting that both petitions will 
be given to Councillor Cherry Beath (Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development) 
who will provide the response. 
 
Councillor Eleanor Jackson read her statement (full copy of the statement is 
available in the Minute Book at Democratic Services) where she said that she was 
here to ‘because of a manifesto pledge to do something about the constipation from 
which central Radstock suffers with regard to economic development as a result of 
the master planning failure.‘   
 
Councillor Jackson asked the Panel to set up a Task and Finish Group to discover 
whether in the areas outside Bath, there is any effective work being done by the 
Council to encourage economic development; and that the Task and Finish Group 
explore nobody took the post of the tourism officer based at The Hollies whether on 
seconded or on a temporary basis. 
 
Councillor Jackson also produced the ‘Work Plan Suggestion Form’ with the request 
for Panel to set up the Task and Finish Group (as above). 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Jackson for her statement and also for her 
workplan suggestion and informed the meeting that the request would be considered 
under agenda item 10 (Panel Workplan). 
 
The Chairman invited John Wilkinson (Economic Enterprise & Business 
Development Manager) to introduce the report. 
 
The Panel debated the issue and highlighted the following points: 
 
The tour of Development and Major Projects’ sites will be happening on Thursday 
28th July. 
 
There is a huge economic opportunity for the low carbon sector, and the Economic 
Enterprise & Business Development team were keen to focus on that area together 
with the Corporate Sustainability Manager. 
 
The Chairman commented that, subject to Panel’s agreement, every future meeting 
of the Panel should have an item from the Economic Enterprise and Business 
Development team.  The report today gives a broad view on the work that the team 

Page 10



 

 
5 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 21st July, 2011 
 

does and the Panel could choose which areas to explore further at their future 
meetings. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the update and discuss under Panel’s Workplan future 
reporting format. 
 

10 
  

PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that the agenda for this meeting had been created 
as a result of the meeting/s between the Chairman, vice-Chair and officers.  He felt 
that the remit of the Panel is quite broad and covers wide range of Council services 
and statutory duties.  Therefore, the Chairman suggested that the Panel Members 
(only) have the informal meeting beginning of September 2011 and discuss the 
workplan for the next year and so. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to accept the proposal from the Chairman and instructed the 
Democratic Services Officer to set the informal meeting for the Panel (Members 
only) first week in September 2011. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Fire and Rescue Home Safety brief to the Economic and Community 
Development PDS Panel meeting on 21st July 2011 
 
I have been asked by the BaNES Community Safety team to give a brief talk on 
Fire & Rescue Service approach in managing community risk 
 
If I may firstly look at the historical perspective. 
 
Within our community there used to be a general polarisation of views and 
agendas – crime belongs to the police, the council has a wide portfolio, and fire 
does well fires, car crashes and of course cats up trees. 
 
Each agency would work hard to resolve their world and their targets, today 
things are much more different. 
 
Following on from a lead set by BaNES Council’s Community Safety team 
agencies today are working together more closely, more supportively and more 
cross discipline than ever before. 
 
As a society we tend to ascribe artificial boundaries to what in truth is a complete 
broad spectrum issue. 
 
Breaking these boundaries is key to successful management of community risk. 
 
Many of the indicators of risk that the FRS and other agencies
[...]
sorder Act 1998, 
9 ADVICE SOUGHT 
9.1 The Council's Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director – Legal and Democratic 

Services) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director - Finance) have had the 
opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication. 

 

Contact person  Sue Tilley, Community Safety Manager 
01225 477415 

Background 
papers 

Presentation 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Printed on recycled paper 3

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Economic & Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny 

Panel 
MEETING 
DATE: 5th October 2011 

TITLE: Community Safety Plan:  Tackling local concerns through IDPARTNERS    
WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
List of attachments to this report: 
APPENDIX: Briefing Note- IDPARTNERS 
 
 
1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 The report invites the Panel to receive a presentation about an approach to 

tackling issues and concerns in local communities.  The method is called 
IDPARTNERS and the presentation will give real-life examples of how this 
process can generate solutions to problems of anti social behaviour and crime in 
local communities.   

2 RECOMMENDATION 
The Economic & Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel is 
asked to agree that: 
2.1 It receives and comments on a presentation on IDPARTNERS as a way of 

addressing key local concerns  
2.2 It notes the training available in the process as a way of empowering communities 

to tackle local concerns 

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



Printed on recycled paper 2

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 Training on and implementation of IDPARTNERS is being carried out within 

existing resources. 
 
4 THE REPORT 
4.1 IDPARTNERS is an innovative process that brings together communities 
[...]
nd conversely, who doesn’t share the problem.  Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Economic & Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel  
MEETING 
DATE: 5th October 2011 

TITLE: Community Assets 
WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  
 
List of attachments to this report: 
APPENDIX: Extract from report to Corporate Performance and Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 13th July, 2009. “Council Approach to Quirk” 
 
 
 
1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 This report sets out the current context for the use and development of Council-

owned assets to achieve wider community outcomes. It contains information 
about “Quirk” asset transfer and also the proposed new “Community Right to Buy” 
as well as giving some examples of how assets can be used in this way. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
The Economic & Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel is 
asked to agree that: 
2.1 It discuss the issues highlighted in this report  
2.2 It receives a short presentation on the new “Community Right to Buy” 
2.3 It request a further report on the operation of the Community Right to Buy when 

the provisions in the Localism Bill are finalised 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 29



Printed on recycled paper 2

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 Any decisions relating to assets would need to be considered carefully in relation 

to the Council’s budget and asset planning. There is a staffing and related cost 
relating to support for helping communities manage and own assets. The “Main 
Fund” of the £1m Performance reward Grant scheme has highlighted as an 
objective “Involving the community in running and improving the spaces that 
matter to them”. 

 
4 THE REPORT 
4.1 Councils and other public bodies have traditionally owned and managed a great 

variety of property assets. These range from land and buildings which are directly 
connected to the delivery of public services- such as depo
[...]
ty Safety – ID Partners 

 
Sue Tilley 
and Tim 
Harris 

   

 Presentation about the tourism in BANES  David 
Lawrence    

 Community Assets   Andy 
Thomas    

       
17th November 

2011 
      

 Medium Term Resource and Financial 
Plans  tbc    

 Community Safety - tbc  tbc    
 Data and analysis of the 3rd 

sector/voluntary funding  David 
Trethewey    

 
Scrutiny Inquiry Day investigating " what 
is the benefit of retaining graduates in 
Bath & North East Somerset"  (tbc) 

 
Donna 
Vercoe    

 Briefing on Fund Finder programme  David    

Appendix 1 

P
age 37



Last updated 08.09.11. 

Meeting Date Agenda Item Director Report 
Author Format of Item Requested By Notes 

including the access to European Funding Trethewey 
 Economic Development Sustainability 

(tbc)  John 
Wilkinson    

       
19th January 

2012 
      

 Service Action Plans      
 Community Safety -      
       

22nd March 2012       
 Community Safety -      
       

24th May 2012       
 Community Safety -      
       

12th July 2012       
 Community Safety -      
       

Future items       
 Graduates retention      Single day inquiry  
 Water safety update    CR to RM and 

BS on 12.09. 
Potential for 
November? 

 Parish Charter      
 Facilities used by the community that are 

owned by non-Council organisations      
 Economic Development - small local 

businesses role seminar.      

P
age 38



Last updated 08.09.11. 

 

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES
	8 Community Safety Plan: Early intervention work with young people (30 minutes)
	9 Community Safety Plan:  Tackling local concerns through IDPARTNERS (30 minutes)
	Appendix - What is ID PARTNERS

	11 Community Assets (30 minutes)
	12 Workplan
	Appendix 1 - Panel workplan




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 5th October, 
2011 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Wednesday, 5th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss (Chair), Ben Stevens (Vice-Chair), Patrick Anketell-
Jones, Brian Simmons, Michael Evans, Lisa Brett and Manda Rigby 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
 

 
11 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

12 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 
 

13 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

14 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
There were none. 
 

15 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none.  The Chairman reminded the Panel that the Community Safety 
seminar (for Panel Members only) will take place on Tuesday 1st November at 
9.30am. 
 

16 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
There were none . 
 

17 
  

MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman. 
 



 

 
2 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 5th October, 
2011 

 

18 
  

COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN: EARLY INTERVENTION WORK WITH YOUNG 
PEOPLE (30 MINUTES)  
 
The Chairman invited Simon Selby (Youth Strategy Officer with Avon and Somerset 
Constabulary) to give a presentation named ‘A brief overview of Youth Strategy 
within the Bath and North East Somerset area’ (available at Democratic Services 
minute book). 
 
Simon Selby highlighted the following points in his presentation: 
 
• Some Myth Busting – The Kids Are Alright! 
• A quote from the Avon and Somerset Constabulary’s Children and Young 

People’s Policy 
• Introducing ‘Under The Influence’ educational package 
• The scale of problem 
• How can we be so sure it will work? 
• Bath police Station’s Work Experience Programme 
• Work Experience Timetable for E District; and 
• Volunteering 
 
The Panel asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Members of the Panel were impressed with Simon Selby’s enthusiasm and 
commitment to the work with young people.  The Panel was also informed that 
Simon Selby is the only officer for the Bath and North East Somerset area working 
on that project and that he was not only providing the education but also running a 
number of projects in terms of the early intervention with young people. 
 
Simon Selby offered to Members to come and visit him in Radstock station where he 
will show them all the projects, strategies and initiatives on early intervention.  His 
contact number is 07768598106. 
 
The Panel asked if the Police had found the way to monitor Blackberry messaging in 
the same way they did with Twitter and Facebook. 
 
Simon Selby replied that Blackberry messaging had been looked nationally at the 
moment and for that reason he would not be able to comment further on that subject. 
 
The Panel said that it was interesting how the Police got young people to volunteer 
and participate in different programmes/initiatives.  The Panel asked how young 
people from hard to reach groups got involved. 
 
Simon Selby replied by saying that the question should be why there are hard to 
reach groups.  It could be because of the perception on young people or because 
they, young people, were told that they cannot do things.  Simon Selby said that with 
the right approach everyone could get engaged. 
 
The Panel thanked Simon Selby for the attendance and for sharing his enthusiasm 
with Members. 
 



 

 
3 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 5th October, 
2011 

 

It was RESOLVED to note the presentation. 
 
 
 

19 
  

COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN:  TACKLING LOCAL CONCERNS THROUGH 
IDPARTNERS (30 MINUTES)  
 
The Chair invited Sue Tilley (Community Manager for Partnership Delivery) and Tim 
Harris (Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator) to introduce the report. 
 
Tim Harris gave a presentation called ‘IDPARTNERS – Problem Solving Process’ 
(available at Democratic Services minute book) where he highlighted the following: 
 
• IDPARTNERS 
• Why IDPARTNERS 
• The Impact Scale 
• IDPARTNERS Process 
• IDPARTNERS Training 
• IDPARTNERS Problem Solving Processes (PSP’s) 
• Weston Village IDPARTNERS 
• Youth Programme in Weston 

 
Tim Harris informed the Panel that further dates for the Problem Solving training will 
be available after, or around, Christmas time. 
 
The Panel asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Lisa Brett asked why representative/s from young people and victim 
support were not amongst Weston Village IDPARTNERS. 
 
Tim Harris responded that parents represented young people for the first meeting 
and that young people and victim support representatives will be invited for future 
meetings. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the presentation and that the future dates of the 
Familiarisation/Problem Solving training be sent to all Ward Councillors, Town 
Councils and Parishes. 
 
 
 

20 
  

PRESENTATION ABOUT THE TOURISM IN BATH AND NORTH EAST 
SOMERSET (30 MINUTES)  
 
The Chairman invited David Lawrence (Divisional Director for Tourism, Leisure and 
Culture) to give a presentation named ‘Marketing of Bath and North East Somerset 
through a public/private sector partnership’ (available at Democratic Services minute 
book). 
 
Councillor Cherry Beath (Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development) informed 
the Panel that the presentation will be looking into the Tourism for the whole Bath 



 

 
4 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 5th October, 
2011 

 

and North East Somerset area.  The presentation will be mainly focused on Bath as 
tourism in Bath generates main income for the area.  Councillor Beath also 
mentioned the progress with the Norton Radstock Regeneration project in terms of 
setting the economic forum with the Town Council, local people and businesses. 
 
David Lawrence highlighted the following points in his presentation: 
 
• Where is B&NES 
• A City with World Heritage Status 
• Value to the Council 
• Gross Numbers 
• Visitor profile 
• Events and Festivals 
• Driving more visitors 
• Bath Area Tourism statistics 
• Marketing the Destination by working in Partnership 
• PR & Communication 
• Conference Marketing 
• Bath Tourism Information Centre (2nd busiest TIC in the UK) 
• Council’s Contribution; and 
• What some celebrities said about Bath 
 
The Panel asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
The Panel asked what will be done to mitigate the threat of having less tourists 
visiting Bath during the Olympic Games in London. 
 
David Lawrence replied that Glastonbury festival will not be happening next year 
because of Olympics.  There are plans for an event on Bath Racecourses and whole 
series of other events which will be announced next month. 
 
The Panel asked if the list with attractions outside Bath is available in the Tourist 
Information Centre and what was hotel occupancy like at the moment. 
 
David Lawrence replied that the list of attractions outside Bath is available for 
tourists.  The current hotel occupancy is not that great (78%) although much better 
than Bristol (40%).  
 
Councillor David Dixon (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods) and Councillor Beath 
suggested to Panel Members to look at the Visitors Accommodation Strategy in 
order to get the picture what visitors want and what their needs are for staying in 
Bath. 
 
The Panel agree to have a report on hotel occupancy for the whole Bath and North 
East Somerset area at one of the future meetings. 
 
David Lawrence said that Bath is currently going down on the league table in terms 
of the occupancy because of the current trend where big cities such as Liverpool and 



 

 
5 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 5th October, 
2011 

 

Manchester are progressing on the league table due to their city centre 
regenerations.  
 
The Panel asked about emerging economies/countries that are coming to Bath 
recently. 
 
David Lawrence replied that there was an increase in American tourists.  One of the 
interesting trends was the boom of the Chinese market.  The city responded to that 
trend and Roman Baths were seen as the most Chinese friendly spot in the world.  
David Lawrence also said that there was a significant interest from Mumbai lately. 
 
The Panel asked about the Anti-Social Behaviour impact on tourism in Bath. 
 
David Lawrence responded that the Anti-Social Behaviour does have an impact on 
tourism in Bath.  However, Bath has some measures in place to reduce Anti-Social 
Behaviour (taxi marshals, etc).  Bath has won Purple Flag award for the 
management of the night time economy. 
 
The Panel asked if the risk assessment had been done in terms of the currency rates 
considering that 1 in 3 visitors is from overseas. 
 
David Lawrence replied that we do track fluctuation currency rates on weekly basis 
and that we do realise that it is a volatile business. 
 
The Panel asked why Bath would be affected with the Olympics in London. 
 
David Lawrence replied that Barcelona had been taken as an example.  During the 
Olympic Games there was a significant drop in visits to other attractions and places 
in Spain. 
 
It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the presentation; and 
2. Receive a report on the Hotel Occupancy in Bath and North East Somerset 

area at one of the future meetings. 
 

21 
  

COMMUNITY ASSETS (30 MINUTES)  
 
The Chair invited Andy Thomas (Group Manager for Partnership Delivery) and 
Malcolm Grainger (Group Manager – Asset Review) to introduce the report and take 
the Panel through the Community Right to Buy flowchart (available at Democratic 
Services minute book). 
 
The officers informed the Panel that the Localism Bill is expected to receive Royal 
Ascent by the end of this year and the commencement of the Bill/Act would be in 
April or September next year. 
 
Members of the Panel and officers debated the possible scenarios for the 
Community Right to Buy assets and came to conclusion that the Panel should 



 

 
6 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 5th October, 
2011 

 

receive a further report on the operation of the Community Right to Buy (including 
the guidance and criteria used) when the provisions in the Localism Bill are finalised. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the Community Right to Buy flowchart and to receive a 
further report on the operation of the Community Right to Buy (including the 
guidance and criteria used) when the provisions in the Localism Bill are finalised.   
 

22 
  

WORKPLAN  
 
It was RESOLVED to note the workplan with the following additions to it: 
• Hotel Occupancy in Bath and North East Somerset – date to be confirmed 
• Community Right to Buy further update – date to be confirmed 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


